Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

April 10 - 22, 2025
801 New York State Residents
MOE +/- 4.1%

Q1KEY. To begin, we would like you to think about the future of young people, including teenagers, in your neighborhood or area where you live. For each of the following life events, how likely do you think it is that a typical young person in your neighborhood will experience each of the
following, is it very likely,somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at all likely? (ROTATE SERIES Q1-Q14)
Q1. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Graduate from high school
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ [ White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 56% [ 56% | 57% | 49% | 58% | 53% | 71% | 50% | 70% | 55% | 64% | 51% | 57% 68% 60% | 53% 46% 57% 72% 62% 46% 42% 60% | 64% 51%
Somewhat likely 34% | 35% | 34% 41% 33% 33% 27% | 37% | 23% | 38% | 30% | 37% | 35% 27% 34% 35% 42% 35% 24% 32% 41% 44% 33% | 27% 38%
Total likely 90% | 91% | 91% | 90% | 91% | 86% | 98% | 87% | 93% | 93% | 94% | 88% | 92% 95% 94% | 88% 88% 92% 96% 94% 87% 86% 93% | 91% 89%
Not very likely 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 13% 2% 8% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 9% 11% 6% 3% 5% 9% 13% 6% 5% 9%
Not at all likely 2% 1% 3% 3% 5% 1% 0% 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Total Unlikely 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 14% 2% 12% 7% 7% 7% 11% 9% 5% 6% 12% 13% 8% 5% 6% 13% 14% 7% 8% 11%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q2. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Attend a college or university
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 39% | 38% | 39% 38% 47% 31% 36% | 40% | 46% | 33% | 54% | 29% | 43% 55% 40% 33% 23% 43% 57% 40% 31% 30% 43% | 46% 29%
Somewhat likely 45% | 43% | 46% 45% 40% 44% 53% | 42% | 46% | 48% | 34% | 51% | 42% 39% 45% 48% 49% 45% 39% 46% 46% 45% 43% | 43% 53%
Total likely 84% | 81% | 85% 83% 87% 75% 89% | 82% | 92% | 81% | 88% | 80% | 85% 94% 85% 81% 72% 88% 96% 86% 77% 75% 86% | 89% 82%
Not very likely 12% 13% 11% 11% 9% 19% 9% 12% 6% 15% 8% 14% 12% 5% 13% 12% 20% 9% 3% 10% 12% 20% 9% 11% 11%
Not at all likely 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 2% 6% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 8% 8% 3% 0% 4% 11% 4% 4% 1% 7%
Total Unlikely 17% | 18% | 15% 17% 13% 26% 11% | 18% 8% 19% | 11% | 19% | 15% 7% 15% 20% 28% 12% 3% 14% 23% 24% 13% | 12% 18%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q3. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Get a job with opportunities for advancement
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Very likely 32% | 36% | 28% 31% 39% 27% 28% | 38% | 32% | 24% | 43% | 25% | 31% 29% 38% 31% 22% 35% 45% 32% 28% 32% 34% | 40% 25%
Somewhat likely 49% | 45% | 52% | 46% | 41% | 51% | 62% | 42% | 53% | 55% | 42% | 53% | 50% 62% 46% | 46% 51% 47% 47% 52% 48% 46% 47% | 45% 59%
Total likely 81% | 81% | 80% 77% 80% 78% 90% | 80% | 85% | 79% | 85% | 78% | 81% 91% 84% 77% 73% 82% 92% 84% 76% 78% 81% | 85% 84%
Not very likely 16% | 17% | 16% | 19% | 16% | 19% 9% 15% | 13% | 20% | 12% | 19% [ 14% 8% 14% | 21% 22% 15% 7% 14% 17% 18% 16% | 12% 15%
Not at all likely 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 7% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Total Unlikely 19% | 18% | 20% 22% 19% 21% 10% | 19% | 15% | 22% | 15% | 22% | 19% 9% 16% 23% 26% 17% 8% 16% 24% 21% 19% | 15% 17%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q4. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Get a full-time job with benefits
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 38% | 43% | 34% | 34% | 45% | 36% | 37% | 42% | 41% | 31% | 50% | 31% | 38% 37% 46% | 35% 27% 41% 55% 41% 32% 31% 41% | 49% 30%
Somewhat likely 44% | 41% | 48% 46% 40% 43% 51% | 39% | 47% | 49% | 38% | 48% | 43% 47% 42% 47% 47% 45% 37% 43% 45% 51% 44% | 38% 49%
Total likely 82% | 84% | 82% | 80% | 85% | 79% | 88% | 81% | 88% | 80% | 88% | 79% | 81% 84% 88% | 82% 74% 86% 92% 84% 77% 82% 85% | 87% 79%
Not very likely 13% 13% 13% 16% 12% 17% 8% 13% 9% 16% 10% 16% 14% 11% 9% 15% 19% 13% 6% 13% 14% 15% 11% 10% 17%
Not at all likely 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 1% 1% 3% 9% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Total Unlikely 17% | 16% | 18% 21% 15% 21% 11% | 18% | 11% | 20% | 13% | 21% | 19% 16% 12% 19% 25% 14% 7% 16% 23% 18% 14% | 13% 21%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Q5. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Own their own home
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 23% | 25% | 21% 20% 34% 20% 15% | 30% 14% 19% | 36% 15% | 22% 25% 31% 20% 15% 24% 35% 28% 13% 12% 24% | 35% 15%
Somewhat likely 39% [ 33% | 44% | 39% | 35% | 33% | 53% | 29% | 52% | 43% | 37% | 40% | 38% 52% 36% | 38% 33% 39% 44% 39% 33% 30% 37% | 34% 44%
Total likely 62% | 58% | 65% 59% 69% 53% 68% | 59% | 66% | 62% | 73% | 55% | 60% 77% 67% 58% 48% 63% 79% 67% 46% 42% 61% | 69% 59%
Not very likely 30% [ 32% [ 27% | 33% | 22% | 34% | 29% | 30% | 28% | 29% | 21% | 35% [ 29% 17% 26% | 33% 37% 30% 19% 26% 40% 45% 29% | 25% 35%
Not at all likely 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 13% 3% 10% 5% 9% 6% 10% 11% 6% 7% 8% 15% 7% 2% 7% 14% 13% 10% 6% 7%
Total Unlikely 39% | 42% | 35% | 41% | 31% | 47% | 32% | 40% | 33% | 38% | 27% | 45% | 40% 23% 33% | 41% 52% 37% 21% 33% 54% 58% 39% | 31% 42%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q6. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Have access to good quality health care
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 38% | 40% | 37% 28% 50% 38% 39% | 47% | 32% | 32% | 48% | 33% | 38% 47% 42% 37% 27% 42% 51% 41% 30% 35% 41% | 46% 34%
Somewhat likely 43% | 41% | 45% 46% 35% 44% 48% | 33% | 53% | 49% | 36% | 47% | 45% 33% 42% 43% 45% 44% 41% 44% 44% 40% 43% | 39% 44%
Total likely 81% | 81% | 82% 74% 85% 82% 87% | 80% | 85% | 81% | 84% | 80% | 83% 80% 84% 80% 72% 86% 92% 85% 74% 75% 84% | 85% 78%
Not very likely 15% 16% 15% 20% 11% 15% 12% 16% 14% 15% 13% 16% 13% 19% 13% 18% 22% 13% 7% 12% 18% 22% 13% 12% 19%
Not at all likely 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 0% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 6% 1% 1% 3% 9% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Total Unlikely 19% | 19% | 19% 26% 15% 17% 12% | 20% | 15% | 19% | 16% | 20% | 17% 20% 16% 21% 28% 14% 8% 15% 27% 24% 16% | 16% 22%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q7. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Achieve a better standard of living than their parents
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 27% | 31% | 23% | 32% | 37% | 19% | 15% | 35% | 18% | 22% | 46% | 16% [ 28% 15% 26% | 30% 22% 27% 37% 27% 25% 25% 28% | 37% 17%
Somewhat likely 47% | 42% | 52% 45% 42% 48% 57% | 45% | 50% | 48% | 38% 52% | 48% 59% 53% 42% 48% 49% 42% 47% 41% 50% 49% | 47% 44%
Total likely 74% | 73% | 75% | 77% | 79% | 67% | 72% | 80% | 68% | 70% | 84% | 68% | 76% 74% 79% | 72% 70% 76% 79% 74% 66% 75% 77% | 84% 61%
Not very likely 23% | 23% | 22% 18% 19% 30% 26% 16% | 31% | 26% 14% | 28% | 21% 24% 19% 25% 25% 21% 20% 24% 26% 21% 21% 15% 34%
Not at all likely 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 0% 2% 9% 4% 3% 1% 4%
Total Unlikely 26% | 27% | 25% 23% 21% 33% | 28% | 21% | 32% | 29% | 16% | 32% | 25% 26% 21% 28% 30% 24% 20% 26% 35% 25% 24% | 16% 38%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q8. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Get arrested for a felony
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Very likely 17% | 20% 14% 23% 25% 13% 1% 20% 11% 18% | 26% 12% 17% 3% 15% 20% 22% 13% 17% 14% 24% 19% 19% 16% 14%
Somewhat likely 22% | 23% | 22% | 28% | 21% | 21% | 17% | 23% | 18% | 24% | 19% | 24% | 22% 16% 25% | 22% 29% 22% 12% 20% 24% 35% 23% | 20% 23%
Total likely 39% | 43% | 36% 51% 46% 34% 18% | 43% | 29% | 42% | 45% | 36% | 39% 19% 40% 42% 51% 35% 29% 34% 48% 54% 42% | 36% 37%
Not very likely 42% | 38% | 46% | 32% | 33% | 49% | 64% | 34% | 58% | 42% | 35% | 47% | 43% 59% 40% | 41% 37% 44% 50% 46% 35% 30% 39% | 41% 52%
Not at all likely 18% 19% 17% 17% 21% 17% 17% | 23% 13% 16% | 21% 17% 18% 22% 20% 17% 12% 21% 21% 21% 17% 16% 20% | 23% 11%
Total Unlikely 60% | 57% | 63% | 49% | 54% | 66% | 81% | 57% | 71% | 58% | 56% | 64% | 61% 81% 60% | 58% 49% 65% 71% 67% 52% 46% 59% | 64% 63%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Q9. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Have an incarcerated family member
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 22% | 26% 18% 26% 30% 20% 5% 25% 15% | 22% | 29% 18% | 21% 2% 24% 25% 29% 18% 19% 17% 35% 28% 26% 18% 16%
Somewhat likely 30% [ 30% [ 30% [ 38% | 30% | 26% | 21% | 31% | 30% [ 29% | 31% [ 30% | 25% 21% 24% | 36% 35% 29% 22% 26% 29% 44% 27% | 26% 36%
Total likely 52% | 56% | 48% 64% 60% 46% | 26% | 56% | 45% | 51% | 60% | 48% | 46% 23% 48% 61% 64% 47% 41% 43% 64% 72% 53% | 44% 52%
Not very likely 35% [ 30% [ 39% [ 21% | 27% | 42% | 59% | 29% | 46% | 34% | 25% | 40% | 40% 51% 38% | 28% 26% 40% 41% 42% 23% 18% 33% | 41% 37%
Not at all likely 13% 14% 13% 14% 13% 12% 14% 14% 9% 14% 16% 12% 14% 26% 15% 11% 10% 13% 18% 15% 13% 11% 15% 15% 12%
Total Unlikely 48% | 44% | 52% | 35% | 40% | 54% | 73% | 43% | 55% | 48% | 41% | 52% | 54% 77% 53% | 39% 36% 53% 59% 57% 36% 29% | 48% | 56% 49%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q10. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Be in a gang
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 14% 16% 13% 20% 18% 10% 3% 20% 6% 11% | 22% 9% 14% 5% 17% 14% 17% 14% 11% 11% 27% 19% 15% 18% 10%
Somewhat likely 20% | 24% 16% 25% 23% 19% 8% 22% 17% | 20% | 20% | 20% 16% 13% 17% 25% 28% 14% 17% 13% 18% 32% 22% 11% 16%
Total likely 34% | 40% | 29% 45% 41% 29% 11% | 42% | 23% | 31% | 42% | 29% | 30% 18% 34% 39% 45% 28% 28% 24% 45% 51% 37% | 29% 26%
Not very likely 38% | 33% | 42% 31% 34% 42% 51% | 32% | 48% | 39% | 35% | 40% | 41% 44% 35% 35% 35% 41% 39% 44% 29% 29% 35% | 36% 47%
Not at all likely 28% | 27% | 29% 24% 25% 30% 38% | 25% | 30% | 30% | 24% | 31% | 30% 37% 31% 26% 20% 32% 33% 31% 25% 20% 27% | 35% 27%
Total Unlikely 66% | 60% | 71% 55% 59% 72% 89% | 57% | 78% | 69% | 59% | 71% | 71% 81% 66% 61% 55% 73% 72% 75% 54% 49% 62% | 71% 74%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q11. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Abuse drugs or alcohol
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 23% | 24% | 21% | 34% | 27% | 16% 7% | 24% | 17% | 25% | 30% | 19% | 25% 6% 21% | 25% 28% 21% 18% 20% 35% 24% 23% | 22% 23%
Somewhat likely 40% | 40% | 39% 33% 36% 49% 44% | 36% | 41% | 45% | 30% | 46% | 40% 39% 36% 40% 42% 39% 38% 39% 31% 47% 38% | 38% 41%
Total likely 63% | 64% | 60% | 67% | 63% | 65% | 51% | 60% | 58% | 70% | 60% | 65% | 65% 45% 57% | 65% 70% 60% 56% 59% 66% 71% 61% | 60% 64%
Not very likely 25% | 25% | 25% 18% 23% 22% 43% | 23% | 31% | 23% | 24% | 25% | 22% 42% 32% 21% 20% 26% 32% 29% 22% 19% 29% | 21% 25%
Not at all likely 12% 11% 14% 15% 14% 12% 6% 18% 11% 7% 17% 10% 12% 13% 12% 14% 10% 14% 12% 12% 12% 10% 10% 18% 11%
Total Unlikely 37% | 36% | 39% 33% 37% 34% | 49% | 41% | 42% | 30% | 41% | 35% | 34% 55% 44% 35% 30% 40% 44% 41% 34% 29% 39% | 39% 36%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q12. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Drop out of high school
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Very likely 15% 14% 15% 21% 20% 10% 3% 21% 2% 15% | 20% 12% 14% 0% 15% 18% 18% 15% 11% 11% 26% 18% 16% 15% 11%
Somewhat likely 32% | 37% | 28% [ 40% | 31% | 32% | 23% | 30% | 42% | 30% | 31% | 33% [ 29% 31% 32% | 34% 43% 24% 25% 28% 37% 47% 32% | 28% 33%
Total likely 47% | 51% | 43% 61% 51% 42% | 26% | 51% | 44% | 45% | 51% | 45% | 43% 31% 47% 52% 61% 39% 36% 39% 63% 65% 48% | 43% 44%
Not very likely 40% | 36% | 43% | 27% | 35% | 44% | 61% | 33% | 46% | 44% | 34% | 43% | 43% 53% 38% | 34% 31% 47% 45% 47% 28% 23% 36% | 40% 47%
Not at all likely 13% 13% 14% 12% 13% 14% 14% 16% 10% 12% 15% 12% 13% 16% 15% 13% 9% 15% 19% 15% 9% 12% 16% 16% 9%
Total Unlikely 53% | 49% | 57% | 39% | 48% | 58% | 75% | 49% | 56% | 56% | 49% | 55% | 56% 69% 53% | 47% 40% 62% 64% 62% 37% 35% 52% | 56% 56%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Q13. How likely do you think it is that a typical young person - Have access to a quality public education
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very likely 52% | 55% | 50% 46% 60% 49% 56% | 50% | 64% | 48% | 62% | 46% | 51% 53% 60% 50% 41% 57% 67% 54% 47% 46% 56% 56% 48%
Somewhat likely 36% [ 31% [ 40% [ 42% | 30% | 35% | 35% | 36% | 29% | 40% | 29% | 40% | 37% 37% 31% | 36% 42% 32% 28% 35% 34% 36% 34% | 35% 38%
Total likely 88% | 86% | 90% 88% 90% 84% 91% | 86% | 93% | 88% | 91% | 86% | 88% 90% 91% 86% 83% 89% 95% 89% 81% 82% 90% | 91% 86%
Not very likely 10% | 11% | 8% 9% 8% 13% 9% | 11% | 8% 9% 7% 12% | 10% 9% 8% 12% 13% 11% 3% 8% 14% 16% 8% 5% 13%
Not at all likely 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1%
Total Unlikely 12% | 14% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 16% | 10% | 14% | 8% | 12% | 10% | 14% | 12% 11% 9% 14% 17% 12% 5% 10% 18% 17% 10% | 9% 14%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q14. Onto another topic, how familiar are you with K-12 educational issues in New York state?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very familiar 28% | 31% | 26% 32% 37% 23% 15% | 35% 18% | 26% | 43% | 20% | 35% 21% 25% 28% 21% 30% 38% 30% 28% 24% 33% | 34% 19%
Somewhat familiar 40% | 37% | 43% 43% 40% 38% 41% | 38% | 42% | 42% | 40% | 41% | 34% 43% 46% 42% 42% 41% 38% 40% 36% 42% 38% | 43% 49%
Total familiar 68% | 68% | 69% 75% 77% 61% 56% | 73% | 60% | 68% | 83% | 61% | 69% 64% 71% 70% 63% 71% 76% 70% 64% 66% 71% | 77% 68%
Not too familiar 24% | 23% | 25% 22% 20% 26% 32% | 20% | 32% | 25% 16% | 29% | 24% 26% 20% 26% 27% 19% 23% 23% 25% 25% 22% 18% 26%
Not at all familiar 7% 9% 6% 4% 3% 13% 12% 7% 9% 7% 2% 10% 8% 10% 10% 4% 10% 9% 1% 7% 12% 9% 7% 6% 6%
Total not familiar 31% | 32% | 31% 26% 23% 39% | 44% | 27% | 41% | 32% | 18% | 39% | 32% 36% 30% 30% 37% 28% 24% 30% 37% 34% 29% | 24% 32%
Q15. Based on what you've heard and your own experiences, how good of a job is your local K-12 school district doing?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Excellent 18% | 22% 15% 14% 30% 14% 13% | 24% 16% 12% | 30% 11% | 21% 18% 20% 16% 12% 18% 31% 23% 16% 8% 23% | 27% 7%
Good 41% | 40% | 42% | 42% | 35% | 41% | 48% | 40% | 40% | 43% | 41% | 41% | 44% 44% 42% | 38% 39% 43% 38% 41% 41% 42% 38% | 45% 45%
Total Positive 59% | 62% | 57% 56% 65% 55% 61% | 64% | 56% | 55% | 71% | 52% | 65% 62% 62% 54% 51% 61% 69% 64% 57% 50% 61% | 72% 52%
Only Fair 22% | 20% | 24% | 24% | 20% | 22% | 22% | 18% | 25% | 26% | 22% | 22% | 18% 22% 19% | 26% 22% 21% 23% 20% 18% 29% 21% | 16% 30%
Poor 6% 7% 6% 9% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 10% 6% 7% 3% 3% 8% 8% 10% 6% 3% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 8%
Total Negative 28% | 27% | 30% | 33% | 27% | 26% | 26% | 22% | 30% | 36% | 28% | 29% | 21% 25% 27% | 34% 32% 27% 26% 27% 25% 35% | 26% | 23% 38%
Don't know enough to say or no opinion 12% 11% 14% 10% 8% 19% 13% 14% 13% 9% 2% 19% 13% 13% 11% 11% 17% 13% 5% 9% 18% 16% 13% 5% 10%
Q16. Compared to when you were in school, do you think the quality of K-12 education has improved, declined, or remained the same.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Improved 41% | 43% | 39% | 39% [ 53% | 37% | 30% | 51% | 34% | 33% | 57% | 31% | 46% 27% 44% | 39% 35% 40% 53% 43% 41% 33% 47% | 54% 26%
Declined 36% | 32% | 40% 35% 27% 40% 47% | 29% | 40% | 43% | 28% | 41% | 33% 38% 30% 40% 43% 36% 28% 35% 34% 40% 31% | 29% 52%
Remained the same 23% | 25% | 21% 26% 19% 22% 24% | 21% | 25% | 24% 14% | 28% | 20% 36% 26% 21% 22% 24% 19% 21% 24% 27% 22% 18% 22%
Q17. In general, which type of school provides a higher quality ed - public schools, private schools, or does the type of school not make a difference?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Public schools provide a higher quality education 20% | 20% 19% 24% 26% 15% 9% 24% 14% 18% | 29% 14% 17% 15% 23% 23% 18% 21% 21% 21% 17% 17% 23% | 22% 12%
Private schools provide a higher quality education 48% | 52% | 46% | 49% | 45% | 46% | 55% | 52% | 46% | 46% | 45% | 51% | 54% 48% 41% | 48% 46% 50% 50% 46% 54% 57% 45% | 55% 46%
The type of school makes no difference in education quality 32% | 28% | 35% 27% 28% 39% 36% | 24% | 40% | 37% | 26% | 35% | 29% 36% 36% 29% 35% 29% 29% 33% 29% 26% 32% | 23% 42%
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Q18. Are there children under the age of 18 living in your household?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Yes 37% | 41% | 34% 44% 64% 23% 4% 44% | 28% | 34% | 100% 0% 35% 17% 40% 41% 26% 37% 59% 39% 38% 30% 39% 50% 30%
No 63% | 59% | 66% | 56% | 36% | 77% | 96% | 56% | 72% | 66% | 0% | 100% | 65% 83% 60% | 59% 74% 63% 41% 61% 62% 70% 61% | 50% 70%
Q19. (IF Q18=Yes) Are any of those children in your household enrolled in K-12 education?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Yes 82% | 87% | 76% 75% 85% 89% 79% | 83% | 87% | 79% | 82% 0% 85% 82% 73% 83% 70% 90% 85% 85% 83% 62% 86% | 85% 69%
No 18% | 13% | 24% | 25% | 15% | 11% | 21% | 17% | 13% | 21% | 18% 0% 15% 18% 27% | 17% 30% 10% 15% 15% 17% 38% 14% | 15% 31%
Q20. (IF Q19=YES) Which of the following types of schools are your children enrolled in? - Home school
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Yes 25% | 30% | 20% 21% 31% 20% 0% 29% 7% 29% | 25% 0% 20% 13% 36% 26% 18% 23% 32% 33% 11% 8% 32% | 30% 8%
No 75% | 70% | 80% 79% 69% 80% | 100% | 71% | 93% | 71% | 75% 0% 80% 87% 64% 74% 82% 77% 68% 67% 89% 92% 68% | 70% 92%
Q21. (IF Q19=YES) Which of the following types of schools are your children enrolled in? - Public school
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Yes 75% | 78% | 71% 80% 72% 73% | 100% | 70% | 97% | 73% | 75% 0% 64% 77% 83% 78% 72% 81% 71% 69% 88% 80% 70% | 71% 90%
No 25% | 22% | 29% 20% 28% 27% 0% 30% 3% 27% | 25% 0% 36% 23% 17% 22% 28% 19% 29% 31% 12% 20% 30% | 29% 10%
Q22. (IF Q19=YES) Which of the following types of schools are your children enrolled in? - Private school
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Yes 38% | 43% | 33% | 29% | 48% | 33% 0% | 54% | 6% | 29% | 38% 0% | 46% 45% 38% | 37% 22% 36% 49% 51% 27% 10% 47% | 47% 11%
No 62% | 57% | 67% 71% 52% 67% | 100% | 46% | 94% | 71% | 62% 0% 54% 55% 62% 63% 78% 64% 51% 49% 73% 90% 53% 53% 89%
Q23. (IF Q19=YES) Which of the following types of schools are your children enrolled in? - Charter School
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Yes 29% | 32% | 25% | 28% [ 31% | 28% 0% | 36% | 7% | 29% | 29% 0% | 23% 13% 41% | 32% 18% 33% 33% 33% 32% 19% 36% | 38% 3%
No 71% | 68% | 75% 72% 69% 72% | 100% | 64% | 93% | 71% | 71% 0% 77% 87% 59% 68% 82% 67% 67% 67% 68% 81% 64% | 62% 97%
Q24. (IF Q19=YES) Which of the following types of schooling are your children enrolled in? - Pre-School
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Yes 36% | 42% | 30% | 37% | 46% 8% 14% | 45% | 33% | 23% | 36% 0% | 31% 58% 45% | 34% 22% 37% 44% 36% 46% 41% 39% | 39% 33%
No 64% | 58% | 70% 63% 54% 92% 86% | 55% | 67% | 77% | 64% 0% 69% 42% 55% 66% 78% 63% 56% 64% 54% 59% 61% | 61% 67%
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Q25. Thinking about everyone in your household, what is the highest level of education someone has completed?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Grade school 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 4% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2%
High school or GED 20% | 18% | 21% | 21% | 17% | 25% | 14% | 19% | 14% | 25% | 14% | 23% | 22% 9% 25% 17% 38% 11% 3% 20% 28% 20% 16% | 14% 22%
Some college or trade school 20% 18% | 21% 25% 14% 19% 22% 19% | 21% | 20% 17% | 22% 16% 14% 20% 23% 26% 23% 5% 14% 23% 33% 19% 16% 25%
Associates' degree 9% 9% 10% 8% 7% 12% | 10% 7% 8% 13% 9% 10% | 10% 8% 8% 9% 11% 11% 6% 9% 6% 14% 9% 11% 6%
Total No Four Year Degree 51% | 47% | 54% 58% 40% 57% | 46% | 49% | 43% | 59% | 43% | 57% | 50% 31% 54% 52% 77% 47% 15% 44% 61% 70% 47% | 42% 55%
Bachelors' degree 24% | 27% | 22% | 28% | 23% | 22% | 24% | 25% | 31% | 20% | 26% | 24% | 27% 24% 21% | 25% 17% 27% 32% 24% 24% 22% 24% | 28% 25%
Graduate or Professional degree 24% | 26% | 23% 14% 36% 21% 30% | 27% | 26% | 21% | 32% | 20% | 23% 45% 25% 23% 5% 26% 54% 32% 16% 8% 30% | 29% 20%
Total Four Year Degree or Higher 48% | 53% | 45% | 42% | 59% | 43% | 54% | 52% | 57% | 41% | 58% | 44% | 50% 69% 46% | 48% 22% 53% 86% 56% 40% 30% 54% | 57% 45%
Now, we want to get your thoughts on what is taught in schools and the ion of learning. The federal Every Student Succeeds Act (2018) requires that states annually administer tests in English L Arts (ELA) and Mathematics in Grades 3-8. (ROTATE SERIES Q26-Q29)
Q26. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree - Standardized tests are an effective way of measuring student learning
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly agree 29% | 33% | 26% 25% 41% 27% 22% | 42% 15% | 22% | 41% | 22% | 34% 18% 31% 27% 30% 26% 34% 30% 39% 23% 33% | 37% 18%
Somewhat agree 42% | 42% | 42% 42% 41% 38% 47% | 37% | 48% | 43% | 37% | 44% | 35% 48% 44% 45% 42% 39% 42% 41% 34% 47% 39% | 45% 40%
Total Agree 71% | 75% | 68% 67% 82% 65% 69% | 79% | 63% | 65% | 78% | 66% | 69% 66% 75% 72% 72% 65% 76% 71% 73% 70% 72% | 82% 58%
Somewhat disagree 22% | 20% | 24% 24% 12% 27% 28% 16% | 29% | 26% 14% | 27% | 26% 22% 18% 21% 21% 26% 21% 22% 20% 23% 22% 14% 36%
Strongly disagree 7% 5% 8% 9% 5% 8% 2% 5% 8% 8% 8% 6% 4% 12% 8% 7% 7% 8% 3% 7% 8% 8% 7% 4% 6%
Total Disagree 29% | 25% | 32% 33% 17% 35% 30% | 21% | 37% | 34% | 22% | 33% | 30% 34% 26% 28% 28% 34% 24% 29% 28% 31% 29% | 18% 42%
Q27. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree - Test scores from state or national standardized tests are a useful way to judge how well a school is teaching its students
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly agree 27% | 30% | 24% | 30% [ 35% | 20% | 17% | 36% | 15% | 22% | 37% | 21% | 32% 19% 27% | 26% 24% 29% 30% 29% 33% 20% 28% | 38% 15%
Somewhat agree 48% | 50% | 47% 44% 45% 49% 60% | 46% | 51% | 49% | 43% 51% | 48% 47% 48% 48% 52% 49% 40% 44% 53% 56% 47% | 46% 55%
Total Agree 75% | 80% | 71% | 74% | 80% | 69% | 77% | 82% | 66% | 71% | 80% | 72% | 80% 66% 75% | 74% 76% 78% 70% 73% 86% 76% 75% | 84% 70%
Somewhat disagree 20% 15% | 23% 18% 16% 25% 20% 13% | 25% | 24% 13% | 23% 17% 27% 21% 19% 18% 19% 20% 21% 11% 20% 19% 13% 25%
Strongly disagree 6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5% 3% 4% 10% 5% 7% 5% 3% 8% 4% 7% 5% 3% 10% 5% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5%
Total Disagree 26% | 20% | 29% 26% 20% 30% | 23% | 17% | 35% | 29% | 20% | 28% | 20% 35% 25% 26% 23% 22% 30% 26% 14% 24% 26% | 17% 30%
Q28. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree - Standardized tests do not fully capture what students have learned
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly agree 36% [ 35% | 37% [ 37% | 38% | 39% | 30% | 32% | 38% | 41% | 41% | 33% | 31% 42% 37% | 39% 30% 41% 40% 40% 27% 32% 42% | 34% 34%
Somewhat agree 43% | 44% | 42% 43% 39% 40% 52% | 41% | 47% | 43% | 40% | 45% | 47% 39% 46% 40% 46% 43% 41% 41% 49% 50% 37% | 46% 49%
Total Agree 79% | 79% | 79% | 80% | 77% | 79% | 82% | 73% | 85% | 84% | 81% | 78% | 78% 81% 83% | 79% 76% 84% 81% 81% 76% 82% 79% | 80% 83%
Somewhat disagree 17% 16% 19% 17% 19% 18% 14% | 22% 13% 14% 15% 18% 17% 17% 14% 18% 21% 14% 12% 14% 21% 15% 17% 16% 14%
Strongly disagree 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Total Disagree 21% | 20% | 22% 20% 23% 21% 19% | 27% | 15% | 17% | 18% | 22% | 22% 19% 17% 21% 24% 16% 19% 19% 24% 18% 21% | 20% 17%
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Q29. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree - The pressure of testing often leads schools to focus more on test prep than real learning

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth

Strongly agree 38% | 41% | 36% 42% 45% 38% 23% | 37% | 39% | 40% | 46% | 34% | 35% 26% 42% 41% 32% 44% 43% 37% 37% 37% 41% | 38% 38%
Somewhat agree 45% | 43% | 47% | 42% | 37% | 47% | 59% | 44% | 45% | 46% | 39% | 49% | 48% 58% 41% | 43% 50% 42% 41% 48% 40% 48% 45% | 46% 38%

Total Agree 83% | 84% | 83% 84% 82% 85% 82% | 81% | 84% | 86% | 85% | 83% | 83% 84% 83% 84% 82% 86% 84% 85% 77% 85% 86% | 84% 76%
Somewhat disagree 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 11% 17% 17% 12% 11% 12% 15% 15% 15% 14% 13% 16% 14% 9% 12% 21% 15% 12% 14% 18%
Strongly disagree 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 7% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 6%

Total Disagree 17% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 18% | 15% | 19% | 20% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 18% | 17% 16% 17% | 16% 19% 15% 16% 14% 23% 16% 14% | 16% 24%
Q30. Which of the following should be the highest priority of schools?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
To equip students with life skills for everyday chall 56% | 58% | 54% 50% 60% 60% 56% | 48% | 55% | 66% | 49% | 60% | 53% 51% 54% 58% 54% 60% 55% 59% 51% 49% 52% 51% 66%
To prepare students for success in higher education at
. L 29% | 28% | 31% 35% 26% 26% 27% | 36% | 35% 18% | 37% | 25% | 34% 38% 32% 25% 30% 25% 33% 26% 37% 30% 35% | 37% 15%

college or universities.
To prepare students for success in the trades and vocational
careers. 8% 9% 8% 5% 9% 10% 11% 8% 6% 10% 7% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 11% 9% 5% 9% 3% 15% 9% 7% 9%
To teach students character traits and moral values. 6% 6% 7% 10% 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 4% 9% 6% 5% 7% 5% 9% 6% 4% 5% 11%

Q31. What do you believe is the most important life skill for students to learn in K-12 schools?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth

Critical thinking and problem-solving 33% | 34% | 31% 18% 35% 32% 51% | 36% | 23% | 34% | 25% | 36% | 29% 36% 37% 33% 24% 32% 45% 32% 29% 26% 34% | 29% 36%
Financial literacy (budgeting, saving, ing debt) 19% 15% | 23% 35% 13% 16% 9% 18% 18% | 21% | 20% 19% 13% 15% 14% 27% 29% 16% 9% 19% 18% 18% 18% | 22% 16%
Ci ication skills (speaking, writing, listening) 18% | 21% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 24% | 25% | 17% | 21% | 18% | 16% | 19% | 21% 25% 21% | 15% 15% 18% 26% 20% 8% 25% 18% | 20% 15%
Decision-making and goal-setting 7% 9% 5% 6% 7% 7% 8% 11% 4% 5% 4% 8% 12% 10% 6% 3% 5% 12% 3% 7% 14% 8% 6% 12% 6%
Emotional intelligence (self-awareness, empathy, managing

emotions) 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 6% 1% 6% 3% 7% 11% 4% 6% 2% 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 12% 10% 4% 4%
Self-care and mental health n t 6% 5% 8% 8% 10% 4% 2% 2% 19% 4% 7% 6% 9% 0% 1% 6% 11% 1% 6% 5% 9% 4% 3% 5% 12%
Time tand or izati 4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 4% 1% 3% 9% 2% 7% 2% 4% 7% 9% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 12% 1% 5% 3% 1%
Conflict resolution and negotiation skills 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 0% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Civic responsibility and ity invol 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 0% 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4%
Other 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 2% 0% 5%

Q32KEY. For the following topics, please indicate the degree to which you support or oppose them being taught in K-12 schools. (ROTATE SERIES Q32-Q47)

Q32. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Teaching students about the history of slavery in America
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth

Strongly support 62% | 59% | 65% 69% 60% 60% 57% | 69% | 60% | 56% | 61% | 63% 53% 69% 60% 69% 62% 64% 62% 56% 70% 75% 70% 50% 61%
Somewhat support 30% [ 33% | 28% [ 21% | 31% | 37% | 35% | 24% | 33% | 35% [ 30% [ 30% [ 40% 22% 29% | 22% 30% 29% 31% 35% 22% 23% 27% | 32% 32%

Total Support 92% | 92% | 93% 90% 91% 97% 92% | 93% | 93% | 91% | 91% | 93% | 93% 91% 89% 91% 92% 93% 93% 91% 92% 98% 97% | 82% 93%
Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 2% 7% 5% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 2% 3% 12% 6%
Strongly oppose 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 6% 2%

Total Oppose 8% 9% 7% 11% | 10% 3% 8% 7% 7% | 10% | 10% | 7% 6% 9% 11% 9% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 3% 3% | 18% 8%
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Q33. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Teaching students about the history of immigration to America
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 62% | 61% | 63% 61% 62% 61% 67% | 63% | 66% | 59% | 61% | 63% | 58% 63% 64% 64% 60% 67% 63% 63% 60% 65% 68% 54% 63%
Somewhat support 32% | 33% [ 32% [ 30% | 33% | 34% | 30% | 31% | 29% | 35% | 33% | 31% | 38% 33% 31% | 28% 32% 29% 35% 32% 33% 29% 30% | 36% 30%
Total Support 94% | 94% | 95% 91% 95% 95% 97% | 94% | 95% | 94% | 94% | 94% | 96% 96% 95% 92% 92% 96% 98% 95% 93% 94% 98% | 90% 93%
Somewhat oppose 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 1% 4% 7% 6% 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 2% 7% 6%
Strongly oppose 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Total Oppose 6% 7% 5% 10% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 2% 5% 6% 5% 2% | 10% 7%
Q34. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Teaching students about the history of racism in America
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 56% | 53% | 58% 62% 52% 55% 51% | 63% | 50% | 50% | 60% | 53% | 48% 66% 50% 63% 56% 53% 60% 51% 65% 64% 66% | 42% 51%
Somewhat support 31% | 33% | 29% 24% 35% 32% 35% | 27% | 30% | 36% | 28% | 33% | 38% 22% 32% 25% 31% 34% 28% 34% 26% 28% 26% | 37% 34%
Total Support 87% | 86% | 87% 86% 87% 87% 86% | 90% | 80% | 86% | 88% | 86% | 86% 88% 82% 88% 87% 87% 88% 85% 91% 92% 92% | 79% 85%
Somewhat oppose 10% 9% 11% 11% 9% 10% 11% 7% 15% 11% 8% 11% 10% 11% 15% 9% 9% 10% 9% 12% 3% 7% 7% 13% 11%
Strongly oppose 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 7% 1% 1% 8% 4%
Total Oppose 13% | 14% | 13% 14% 13% 14% 15% | 10% | 19% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 14% 12% 19% 12% 13% 13% 11% 16% 10% 8% 8% 21% 15%
Q35. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Teaching students about gender identities beyond the traditional male and female
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 29% | 28% | 29% 35% 38% 19% 15% | 37% | 23% | 21% | 36% | 24% | 26% 30% 26% 32% 24% 33% 30% 29% 23% 25% 39% | 28% 15%
Somewhat support 28% | 26% | 29% 26% 26% 30% 31% | 26% | 28% | 29% | 26% | 29% | 24% 45% 30% 27% 27% 20% 40% 30% 20% 36% 31% | 20% 26%
Total Support 57% | 54% | 58% | 61% | 64% | 49% | 46% | 63% | 51% | 50% | 62% | 53% | 50% 75% 56% | 59% 51% 53% 70% 59% 43% 61% 70% | 48% 41%
Somewhat oppose 21% | 23% | 20% 20% 15% 24% 28% | 22% | 20% | 21% 18% | 23% | 24% 12% 24% 19% 21% 24% 16% 18% 31% 19% 19% 15% 26%
Strongly oppose 23% | 23% | 23% | 19% | 22% | 27% | 25% | 15% | 29% | 29% | 20% | 25% [ 26% 13% 19% | 21% 27% 23% 15% 24% 26% 20% 11% | 37% 32%
Total Oppose 44% | 46% | 43% 39% 37% 51% | 53% | 37% | 49% | 50% | 38% | 48% | 50% 25% 43% 40% 48% 47% 31% 42% 57% 39% 30% | 52% 58%
Q36. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Instructing students how to use artificial intelligence (Al) for educational purposes
Gender Age Region Child in HH Rel Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 37% | 43% | 32% | 37% [ 51% | 30% | 25% | 48% | 26% | 29% | 51% | 29% | 36% 29% 34% | 39% 34% 37% 44% 34% 37% 39% 39% | 39% 35%
Somewhat support 39% | 40% | 39% 37% 30% 42% 53% | 31% | 52% | 41% | 32% | 43% | 41% 42% 43% 36% 36% 41% 42% 38% 46% 39% 38% | 45% 35%
Total Support 76% | 83% | 71% 74% 81% 72% 78% | 79% | 78% | 70% | 83% | 72% | 77% 71% 77% 75% 70% 78% 86% 72% 83% 78% 77% | 84% 70%
Somewhat oppose 15% 12% 19% 14% 11% 21% 19% 14% 14% 18% 12% 18% 17% 22% 15% 14% 16% 16% 13% 18% 12% 14% 15% 12% 19%
Strongly oppose 9% 6% 11% | 12% 8% 8% 3% 6% 8% | 11% [ 5% 11% | 6% 7% 8% 12% 14% 7% 1% 10% 6% 8% 8% 4% 11%
Total Oppose 24% | 18% | 30% 26% 19% 29% | 22% | 20% | 22% | 29% | 17% | 29% | 23% 29% 23% 26% 30% 23% 14% 28% 18% 22% 23% | 16% 30%
Q37. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Pr ing students with the skills to use social media responsibly
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Strongly support 54% | 52% | 56% | 55% [ 63% | 50% | 45% | 61% | 49% | 48% | 64% | 48% | 57% 47% 49% | 55% 48% 62% 56% 55% 58% 48% 57% | 53% 58%
Somewhat support 34% | 38% | 30% 33% 26% 36% 45% | 27% | 40% | 38% | 28% | 37% | 33% 37% 38% 32% 38% 27% 37% 33% 29% 37% 33% | 32% 32%
Total Support 88% | 90% | 86% | 88% | 89% | 86% | 90% | 88% | 89% | 86% | 92% | 85% | 90% 84% 87% | 87% 86% 89% 93% 88% 87% 85% 90% | 85% 90%
Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 9% 7% 9% 4% 11% 8% 12% 8% 9% 8% 9% 4% 8% 7% 11% 8% 9% 6%
Strongly oppose 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 7% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4%
Total Oppose 13% | 10% | 14% 12% 11% 14% 11% | 12% | 11% | 14% 7% 15% | 11% 15% 13% 13% 15% 11% 7% 12% 12% 15% 10% | 15% 10%
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Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
April 10 - 22, 2025
801 New York State Residents
MOE +/- 4.1%

Q38. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Teaching students how to manage their daily screen time on electronic devices
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 53% | 51% | 54% 52% 55% 52% 52% | 53% | 52% | 53% | 61% | 48% | 50% 53% 55% 52% 51% 52% 60% 54% 46% 38% 57% 53% 52%
Somewhat support 33% [ 34% | 31% [ 32% | 33% | 31% | 36% | 33% | 33% | 32% [ 29% | 35% | 32% 38% 30% | 34% 32% 34% 34% 34% 29% 41% 32% | 29% 35%
Total Support 86% | 85% | 85% 84% 88% 83% 88% | 86% | 85% | 85% | 90% | 83% | 82% 91% 85% 86% 83% 86% 94% 88% 75% 79% 89% | 82% 87%
Somewhat oppose 10% | 10% | 10% | 11% 9% 12% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 6% 13% | 12% 9% 11% | 10% 12% 10% 4% 8% 20% 13% 8% 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 8% 3% 8% 3%
Total Oppose 14% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 10% | 18% | 17% 10% 14% | 14% 17% 15% 7% 12% 26% 21% 11% | 18% 13%
Q39. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Helping learn mindfulness practices, like breathing exercises and meditation
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 46% | 47% | 46% 57% 59% 34% 26% | 58% | 36% | 39% | 55% | 41% | 44% 36% 44% 51% 44% 53% 44% 43% 58% 50% 49% | 46% 47%
Somewhat support 37% | 34% | 40% 27% 33% 47% 50% | 33% | 42% | 41% | 34% | 40% | 42% 46% 34% 34% 39% 33% 42% 41% 26% 38% 40% | 33% 34%
Total Support 83% | 81% | 86% 84% 92% 81% 76% | 91% | 78% | 80% | 89% | 81% | 86% 82% 78% 85% 83% 86% 86% 84% 84% 88% 89% | 79% 81%
Somewhat oppose 11% 13% 10% 10% 6% 14% 18% 7% 14% 15% 7% 14% 9% 18% 20% 8% 12% 10% 9% 12% 13% 8% 7% 17% 15%
Strongly oppose 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 2% 8% 5% 4% 5% 5% 0% 2% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Total Oppose 16% | 19% | 14% 16% 9% 19% | 24% 9% 22% | 20% | 11% | 19% | 14% 18% 22% 15% 17% 13% 14% 16% 16% 12% 11% | 22% 19%
Q40. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Helping understand the role of history and society in shaping race and inequality
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 56% | 53% | 57% 60% 59% 52% 47% | 63% | 50% | 50% | 59% | 54% | 49% 66% 55% 58% 52% 60% 55% 52% 62% 66% 64% | 45% 54%
Somewhat support 33% | 33% | 33% 28% 32% 36% 40% | 30% | 29% | 39% | 32% | 34% | 39% 23% 32% 31% 37% 31% 32% 36% 23% 28% 28% | 38% 33%
Total Support 89% | 86% | 90% | 88% | 91% | 88% | 87% | 93% | 79% | 89% | 91% | 88% | 88% 89% 87% | 89% 89% 91% 87% 88% 85% 94% 92% | 83% 87%
Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 11% 6% 4% 9% 6% 14% 5% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 5% 6% 11% 7% 11% 4% 7% 7% 10%
Strongly oppose 4% 6% 2% 1% 3% 7% 4% 1% 7% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 1% 5% 5% 1% 1% 9% 3%
Total Oppose 12% | 14% 9% 12% 9% 11% 13% 7% 21% | 10% 9% 13% | 11% 11% 12% 12% 11% 9% 12% 12% 16% 5% 8% 16% 13%
Q41. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Introducing to the various religions practiced around the world
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religi Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 41% | 40% | 42% | 51% | 48% | 28% | 30% | 48% | 39% | 33% | 51% [ 35% [ 43% 40% 34% | 43% 34% 47% 46% 36% 44% 38% 46% | 36% 39%
Somewhat support 39% | 43% | 36% 32% 38% 43% 49% | 38% | 42% | 39% | 33% | 43% | 41% 38% 47% 34% 45% 35% 37% 42% 37% 47% 38% | 42% 38%
Total Support 80% | 83% | 78% | 83% | 86% | 71% | 79% | 86% | 81% | 72% | 84% | 78% | 84% 78% 81% | 77% 79% 82% 83% 78% 81% 85% 84% | 78% 77%
Somewhat oppose 14% 13% 15% 14% 10% 18% 17% 9% 16% 19% 12% 15% 13% 16% 15% 15% 13% 14% 14% 15% 16% 9% 12% 15% 17%
Strongly oppose 6% 4% 7% 4% 4% 11% 4% 4% 4% 8% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 8% 8% 5% 3% 7% 2% 7% 4% 6% 7%
Total Oppose 20% | 17% | 22% 18% 14% 29% | 21% | 13% | 20% | 27% | 16% | 21% | 16% 21% 19% 23% 21% 19% 17% 22% 18% 16% 16% | 21% 24%
Q42. Please indicate the degree to which you support or oppose of the following topic being - Teaching students about how race affects US social, legal, and economic systems, a topic sometimes called Critical Race Theory (CRT)
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Strongly support 46% | 44% | 48% | 60% | 48% | 36% | 33% | 58% | 39% | 36% | 55% | 41% [ 38% 48% 45% | 54% 43% 48% 50% 39% 57% 57% 58% | 36% 39%
Somewhat support 33% | 33% | 33% 25% 32% 42% 32% | 29% | 36% | 35% | 31% | 34% | 37% 31% 31% 30% 34% 31% 30% 36% 25% 34% 30% | 32% 31%
Total Support 79% | 77% | 81% | 85% | 80% | 78% | 65% | 87% | 75% | 71% | 86% | 75% | 75% 79% 76% | 84% 77% 79% 80% 75% 82% 91% 88% | 68% 70%
Somewhat oppose 12% 14% 10% 12% 10% 8% 18% 8% 10% 18% 10% 13% 12% 11% 17% 10% 12% 11% 12% 14% 8% 7% 8% 15% 16%
Strongly oppose 9% 10% [ 9% 3% 9% 13% | 16% | 5% | 15% [ 12% [ 4% 12% | 13% 10% 7% 6% 11% 10% 8% 12% 10% 2% 3% 17% 14%
Total Oppose 21% | 24% | 19% 15% 19% 21% 34% | 13% | 25% | 30% | 14% | 25% | 25% 21% 24% 16% 23% 21% 20% 26% 18% 9% 11% | 32% 30%
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Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
April 10 - 22, 2025
801 New York State Residents
MOE +/- 4.1%

Q43. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Teaching students a d such as French, Spanish, or American Sign L (ASL)
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 61% | 57% | 63% 67% 63% 55% 54% | 66% | 59% | 54% | 61% | 60% | 56% 58% 55% 68% 58% 62% 65% 55% 70% 61% 66% 52% 61%
Somewhat support 31% [ 35% | 28% [ 26% | 30% | 33% | 38% | 28% | 31% | 35% [ 30% [ 32% | 37% 31% 33% | 26% 35% 28% 28% 35% 25% 37% 31% | 31% 30%
Total Support 92% | 92% | 91% 93% 93% 88% 92% | 94% | 90% | 89% | 91% | 92% | 93% 89% 88% 94% 93% 90% 93% 90% 95% 98% 97% | 83% 91%
Somewhat oppose 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 10% 7% 4% 3% 7% 6% 7% 4% 2% 3% 11% 7%
Strongly oppose 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 7% 1% 0% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 6% 2%
Total Oppose 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 12% 7% 5% 9% | 11% | 9% 8% 6% 11% 11% 7% 7% 9% 6% 10% 5% 3% 3% | 17% 9%
Q44. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - In health class, instructing students on sexual health, sexual organs, and relationships
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 54% | 50% | 57% 64% 57% 50% 39% | 58% | 50% | 51% | 57% | 52% | 53% 62% 45% 60% 56% 52% 55% 54% 59% 47% 63% 51% 42%
Somewhat support 34% | 36% | 33% 25% 35% 38% 45% | 32% | 34% | 37% | 34% | 34% | 35% 28% 43% 29% 31% 36% 38% 36% 25% 40% 31% | 35% 39%
Total Support 88% | 86% | 90% 89% 92% 88% 84% | 90% | 84% | 88% | 91% | 86% | 88% 90% 88% 89% 87% 88% 93% 90% 84% 87% 94% | 86% 81%
Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 11% 6% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 10% 7% 8% 9% 4% 7% 12% 9% 6% 6% 15%
Strongly oppose 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 7% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 8% 5%
Total Oppose 12% | 14% 9% 12% 8% 13% 15% 9% 16% | 12% 8% 14% | 12% 10% 12% 12% 13% 12% 6% 11% 16% 13% 7% 14% 20%
Q45. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Teaching students about climate change
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 57% | 53% | 61% 60% 59% 55% 53% | 60% | 55% | 55% | 65% | 53% | 50% 62% 57% 62% 54% 60% 61% 57% 52% 58% 72% | 46% 45%
Somewhat support 30% | 33% | 27% 31% 33% 29% 26% | 31% | 23% | 32% | 30% | 30% | 31% 26% 30% 29% 30% 28% 31% 29% 32% 36% 24% | 32% 34%
Total Support 87% | 86% | 88% | 91% | 92% | 84% | 79% | 91% | 78% | 87% | 95% | 83% | 81% 88% 87% | 91% 84% 88% 92% 86% 84% 94% 96% | 78% 79%
Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 10% 6% 12% 7% 3% 10% 11% 8% 8% 5% 8% 8% 4% 7% 11% 4% 2% 13% 13%
Strongly oppose 5% 7% 3% 0% 2% 9% 11% | 2% 9% 6% 2% 7% 7% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 2% 2% 9% 8%
Total Oppose 13% | 14% | 12% 9% 8% 16% | 21% 8% 21% | 13% 5% 17% | 18% 12% 13% 9% 15% 12% 7% 14% 16% 6% 4% 22% 21%
Q46. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Introducing to Charles Darwin's Theory of Evolution
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religi Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Strongly support 44% | 45% | 42% | 50% | 46% | 39% | 35% | 46% | 42% | 41% | 44% | 43% [ 40% 54% 41% | 47% 39% 47% 48% 44% 53% 30% 51% | 40% 37%
Somewhat support 41% | 42% | 41% 38% 40% 39% 52% | 38% | 49% | 40% | 43% | 40% | 48% 34% 41% 36% 42% 40% 43% 41% 36% 49% 38% | 42% 44%
Total Support 85% | 87% | 83% | 88% | 86% | 78% | 87% | 84% | 91% | 81% | 87% | 83% | 88% 88% 82% | 83% 81% 87% 91% 85% 89% 79% 89% | 82% 81%
Somewhat oppose 11% 8% 14% 12% 10% 14% 6% 11% 8% 13% 10% 11% 9% 9% 13% 13% 13% 9% 6% 10% 8% 15% 8% 13% 15%
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 4% 1% 4% 8% 6% 5% 1% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 5%
Total Oppose 15% | 13% | 18% 13% 14% 22% 12% | 16% 9% 19% | 13% | 16% | 13% 12% 19% 17% 19% 13% 8% 15% 12% 21% 11% | 19% 20%
Q47. Support or Oppose Teaching in K-12 Schools - - Introducing stud to the belief that God created humanity
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Strongly support 27% | 31% | 24% | 24% | 40% [ 23% | 20% | 36% | 17% | 23% | 39% [ 20% [ 26% 10% 37% | 26% 29% 25% 32% 28% 23% 32% 29% | 35% 18%
Somewhat support 30% | 35% | 27% 37% 28% 26% 28% | 32% | 28% | 29% | 33% | 29% | 38% 16% 37% 23% 31% 29% 32% 26% 43% 38% 26% | 36% 29%
Total Support 57% | 66% | 51% | 61% | 68% | 49% | 48% | 68% | 45% | 52% | 72% | 49% | 64% 26% 74% | 49% 60% 54% 64% 54% 66% 70% 55% | 71% 47%
Somewhat oppose 22% 19% | 25% 19% 16% 25% 30% 15% | 35% | 22% 16% | 25% | 24% 34% 15% 21% 21% 25% 15% 23% 19% 17% 19% 19% 29%
Strongly oppose 21% | 16% | 24% | 20% | 16% [ 25% | 22% | 17% | 20% | 25% | 12% | 26% [ 12% 40% 11% | 30% 20% 22% 21% 22% 15% 13% 26% | 10% 23%
Total Oppose 43% | 35% | 49% 39% 32% 50% | 52% | 32% | 55% | 47% | 28% | 51% | 36% 74% 26% 51% 41% 47% 36% 45% 34% 30% 45% | 29% 52%
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Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
April 10 - 22, 2025
801 New York State Residents

MOE +/-4.1%

Q48. (If NOT Strongly Opposed) When do you believe it is appropriate to introduce this subject to ? - Teaching students about the history of slavery in America
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Elementary School (Grades K - 5) 23% | 20% | 26% 27% 25% 21% 17% | 26% 18% | 23% | 25% | 22% 19% 21% 22% 26% 22% 23% 24% 22% 21% 30% 26% 17% 24%
Middle School (Grades 6 - 8) 49% | 48% | 50% | 52% | 45% | 48% | 53% | 46% | 61% | 46% | 48% | 50% | 54% 59% 43% | 48% 55% 47% 45% 45% 62% 51% 51% | 47% 47%
High School (Grades 9 - 12) 28% | 32% | 24% 21% 30% 32% 30% | 28% | 21% | 31% | 28% | 28% | 27% 20% 35% 26% 23% 30% 31% 33% 16% 19% 24% | 36% 28%
Q49. (If NOT Strongly Opposed) When do you believe it is appropriate to introduce this subject to students? - Instructing students how to use artificial intelligence (Al) for educational purposes
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Elementary School (Grades K - 5) 18% | 15% | 21% | 17% | 24% | 17% | 15% | 20% | 13% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 18% 12% 12% | 23% 25% 16% 13% 15% 21% 26% 18% | 16% 18%
Middle School (Grades 6 - 8) 34% | 33% | 35% 37% 34% 33% 28% | 37% | 34% | 30% | 37% | 32% | 35% 32% 33% 32% 30% 37% 35% 31% 38% 41% 36% | 30% 33%
High School (Grades 9 - 12) 48% | 51% | 44% 46% 41% 50% 57% | 43% | 53% | 51% | 45% | 49% | 47% 56% 55% 45% 45% 47% 52% 54% 41% 33% 46% 54% 49%
Q50. (If NOT Strongly Opposed) When do you believe it is appropriate to introduce this subject to ? - Pr ing students with the skills to use social media responsibly
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Elementary School (Grades K - 5) 28% | 25% | 31% 21% 32% 33% 27% | 28% | 29% | 29% | 28% | 29% | 30% 28% 25% 27% 31% 28% 25% 30% 32% 25% 26% | 28% 31%
Middle School (Grades 6 - 8) 50% | 50% | 50% 58% 42% 46% 53% | 43% | 60% | 52% | 47% | 51% | 48% 53% 46% 53% 48% 50% 52% 46% 51% 51% 51% | 48% 52%
High School (Grades 9 - 12) 22% | 25% 19% 21% 26% 21% 19% | 29% 12% 18% | 25% | 20% | 22% 19% 29% 20% 21% 22% 22% 24% 17% 24% 23% | 25% 17%
Q51. (If NOT Strongly Opposed) When do you believe it is appropriate to introduce this subject to stud ? - Teact students how to manage their daily screen time on electronic devices
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Elementary School (Grades K - 5) 39% | 31% | 45% 36% 42% 38% 39% | 37% | 45% | 37% | 38% | 39% | 39% 31% 39% 37% 45% 31% 39% 35% 44% 36% 33% | 36% 48%
Middle School (Grades 6 - 8) 44% | 48% | 41% 51% 32% 47% 47% | 41% | 44% | 49% | 41% | 47% | 42% 55% 41% 47% 41% 49% 44% 45% 44% 47% 49% | 42% 40%
High School (Grades 9 - 12) 17% | 21% 14% 13% 26% 15% 15% | 23% 11% 14% | 21% 15% | 20% 14% 20% 16% 14% 20% 17% 19% 12% 17% 18% | 22% 12%
Q52. (If NOT Strongly Opposed) When do you believe it is appropriate to introduce this subject to students? - In health class, instructing students on sexual health, sexual organs, and relationships
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Elementary School (Grades K - 5) 12% | 13% | 10% [ 14% | 17% 7% 4% | 14% [ 5% [ 12% [ 18% | 8% 10% 8% 9% 16% 10% 10% 16% 11% 15% 12% 15% | 13% 7%
Middle School (Grades 6 - 8) 48% | 44% | 52% 50% 41% 52% 51% | 47% | 51% | 48% | 46% 50% | 49% 62% 45% 46% 54% 49% 42% 48% 49% 55% 44% | 45% 55%
High School (Grades 9 - 12) 40% | 43% | 38% | 35% | 42% | 41% | 45% | 39% | 44% | 40% | 37% | 42% | 42% 30% 46% | 39% 36% 41% 42% 41% 37% 33% 42% | 42% 38%
Q53. (If NOT Strongly Opposed) When do you believe it is appropriate to introduce this subject to students? - Introducing students to Critical Race Theory (CRT), a framework that explores how racism shapes social, legal, and economic systems
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Elementary School (Grades K - 5) 16% 15% 17% 19% 18% 13% 13% 18% 14% 15% | 20% 14% 15% 17% 14% 20% 17% 16% 17% 14% 20% 17% 21% 13% 12%
Middle School (Grades 6 - 8) 39% [ 38% | 39% | 48% | 39% | 30% | 33% | 42% | 42% | 33% | 43% | 36% | 38% 39% 35% | 40% 44% 36% 34% 35% 48% 48% 41% | 32% 39%
High School (Grades 9 - 12) 45% | 47% | 44% 32% 43% 57% 54% | 40% | 44% | 52% | 37% 50% | 47% 45% 51% 40% 39% 48% 49% 51% 33% 35% 38% 55% 49%
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Q54. (If NOT Strongly Opposed) When do you believe it is appropriate to introduce this subject to ? - Teaching students about climate change
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Elementary School (Grades K - 5) 36% | 29% | 41% 38% 35% 34% 35% | 34% | 40% | 35% | 38% | 35% | 40% 37% 28% 36% 38% 37% 32% 34% 45% 33% 42% | 28% 30%
Middle School (Grades 6 - 8) 37% | 38% | 36% | 36% | 40% | 33% | 39% | 40% | 23% | 41% | 35% | 38% | 30% 47% 40% | 41% 37% 37% 35% 39% 32% 40% 35% | 40% 38%
High School (Grades 9 - 12) 27% | 33% | 23% 26% 24% 33% 26% | 26% | 37% | 24% | 27% | 27% | 30% 15% 32% 24% 25% 25% 32% 27% 24% 27% 23% | 32% 32%
Q55. Which of the following comes closest to your view on chall to books in curri and libraries around the nation even if neither exactly fits?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
State government should be responsible for determining
39% | 42% | 36% 39% 47% 34% 33% | 45% | 34% | 34% | 49% | 33% | 46% 50% 34% 35% 34% 40% 45% 42% 39% 27% 46% | 33% 33%

which books are in K-12 schools.

Local school boards should be responsible for determining
. . 61% | 58% | 64% 61% 53% 66% 67% | 55% | 66% | 66% | 51% | 67% | 54% 50% 66% 65% 66% 60% 55% 58% 61% 73% 54% | 67% 67%
which books are in K-12 schools.

Q56. Which of the following comes closest to your view on challenges to books in K-12 curriculums and libraries around the nation even if neither exactly fits?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Parents should have the authority to decide which books to
A 38% | 41% | 35% 39% 36% 40% 36% | 35% | 40% | 39% | 42% | 35% | 43% 27% 36% 35% 43% 37% 30% 37% 51% 41% 28% 51% 47%
use in K-12 schools.
Schools should have the authority to decide which books to
. 62% | 59% | 65% 61% 64% 60% 64% | 65% | 60% | 61% | 58% | 65% | 57% 73% 64% 65% 57% 63% 70% 63% 49% 59% 72% | 49% 53%
use in K-12 schools.
Q57. Compared to 50 years ago, would you say K-12 schools today are . . .
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Safer today 26% | 32% | 21% 30% 43% 17% 6% 39% 19% 14% | 42% 17% | 32% 9% 30% 24% 22% 26% 33% 27% 29% 20% 27% | 37% 15%
Less safe today 61% | 54% | 67% | 59% | 43% | 72% | 78% | 49% | 67% | 72% | 48% | 69% | 59% 60% 59% | 63% 69% 62% 51% 61% 54% 70% 59% | 53% 73%
Just as safe as 50 years ago. 13% 14% 12% 10% 14% 11% 17% 12% 14% 13% 10% 14% 9% 31% 11% 13% 9% 12% 16% 12% 17% 10% 14% 10% 12%

Q58KEY. We'e curious about your thoughts on another topic. For each of the following issues in K-12 schools, please state whether it is a very serious problem, somewhat serious problem, not a very serious problem, or not a problem at all. (ROTATE SERIES Q58-Q69)

Q58. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - Physical bullying of students on school grounds

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth

Very serious problem 62% | 54% | 69% | 59% | 61% | 66% | 64% | 63% | 57% | 64% | 60% | 63% [ 60% 69% 66% | 61% 66% 67% 48% 62% 58% 71% 61% | 62% 67%
Somewhat serious problem 29% | 35% | 24% 30% 31% 25% 31% | 27% | 35% | 29% | 31% | 29% | 34% 18% 23% 29% 25% 27% 42% 31% 28% 24% 29% | 31% 27%

Total Problem 91% | 89% | 93% | 89% | 92% | 91% | 95% | 90% | 92% | 93% | 91% | 92% | 94% 87% 89% | 90% 91% 94% 90% 93% 86% 95% | 90% | 93% 94%
Not a very serious problem 7% 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 4% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 10% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 11% 5% 9% 3% 5%
Not a problem at all 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 6% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 4% 1%

Total Not a Problem 9% 11% 7% 11% 8% 9% 4% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 13% 10% 10% 9% 6% 9% 7% 14% 5% 10% 7% 6%
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Q59. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - Students being targeted, bullied, or harassed online, commonly referred to as cyberbullying

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth

Very serious problem 68% | 61% | 74% 65% 60% 77% 72% | 64% | 73% | 69% | 64% | 70% | 69% 66% 65% 68% 72% 70% 57% 68% 63% 69% 70% | 69% 67%
Somewhat serious problem 25% | 29% | 20% | 27% 31% 16% | 24% | 27% | 21% | 24% | 30% | 22% | 23% 25% 26% 25% 21% 27% 30% 25% 26% 29% 24% | 25% 24%

Total Problem 93% | 90% | 94% 92% 91% 93% 96% | 91% | 94% | 93% | 94% | 92% | 92% 91% 91% 93% 93% 97% 87% 93% 89% 98% 94% | 94% 91%
Not a very serious problem 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 3% 8% 5% 5% 2% 10% 5% 10% 2% 5% 4% 7%
Not a problem at all 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2%

Total Not a Problem 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 7% 4% 9% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 6% 3% 12% 7% 12% 2% 6% 7% 9%

Q60. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - Students consuming nicotine products on school grounds

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 56% | 53% | 59% 56% 60% 57% 49% | 58% | 63% | 50% | 60% | 54% | 56% 47% 52% 58% 59% 57% 52% 52% 57% 64% 56% 52% 57%
Somewhat serious problem 30% | 34% | 27% 31% 28% 27% 37% | 29% | 26% | 34% | 31% | 30% | 31% 35% 34% 29% 27% 31% 35% 33% 33% 27% 31% | 36% 30%
Total Problem 86% | 87% | 86% 87% 88% 84% 86% | 87% | 89% | 84% | 91% | 84% | 87% 82% 86% 87% 86% 88% 87% 85% 90% 91% 87% | 88% 87%
Not a very serious problem 11% 10% 13% 9% 9% 15% 14% 10% 8% 14% 7% 14% 9% 17% 13% 11% 12% 10% 11% 13% 5% 8% 13% 9% 9%
Not a problem at all 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 4%
Total Not a Problem 13% | 13% | 15% 13% 11% 16% 14% | 12% | 11% | 16% 8% 17% | 12% 17% 14% 13% 15% 11% 13% 15% 10% 9% 14% | 11% 13%
Q61. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - Students using cannabis or marijuana products containing THC on school grounds
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 53% | 51% | 55% 46% 59% 55% 56% | 59% | 54% | 46% | 56% | 52% | 54% 58% 53% 54% 52% 56% 51% 50% 54% 63% 48% 59% 59%
Somewhat serious problem 31% | 33% | 30% 36% 28% 29% 33% | 28% | 29% | 37% | 31% | 32% | 33% 28% 30% 30% 34% 31% 31% 34% 32% 28% 35% | 30% 26%
Total Problem 84% | 84% | 85% | 82% | 87% | 84% | 89% | 87% | 83% | 83% | 87% | 84% | 87% 86% 83% | 84% 86% 87% 82% 84% 86% 91% 83% | 89% 85%
Not a very serious problem 14% 15% 13% 16% 12% 15% 10% 10% 16% 16% 12% 15% 11% 10% 17% 15% 14% 11% 17% 14% 13% 9% 15% 9% 14%
Not a problem at all 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0%
Total Not a Problem 15% | 16% | 15% 18% 13% 16% 11% | 12% | 17% | 17% | 13% | 17% | 13% 14% 17% 16% 15% 13% 18% 16% 14% 9% 17% | 11% 14%
Q62. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - Students using their cell phones in class for non-educational purposes
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religi Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 55% | 56% | 55% | 42% | 54% | 63% | 70% | 54% | 58% | 55% | 50% | 58% | 55% 61% 52% | 56% 53% 55% 58% 55% 55% 49% 56% [ 60% 54%
Somewhat serious problem 31% | 32% | 31% 33% 35% 30% 24% | 33% | 24% | 34% | 32% | 31% | 32% 26% 31% 31% 31% 33% 32% 34% 20% 38% 29% | 30% 33%
Total Problem 86% | 88% | 86% | 75% | 89% | 93% | 94% | 87% | 82% | 89% | 82% | 89% | 87% 87% 83% | 87% 84% 88% 90% 89% 75% 87% 85% | 90% 87%
Not a very serious problem 11% 10% 12% 20% 9% 6% 5% 10% 17% 9% 14% 9% 12% 7% 16% 10% 13% 11% 8% 9% 22% 13% 12% 9% 12%
Not a problem at all 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Total Not a Problem 14% | 12% | 15% 24% 12% 7% 6% 13% | 19% | 11% | 18% | 11% | 13% 13% 18% 14% 16% 13% 10% 11% 26% 14% 14% | 10% 14%
Q63. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - Students being absent for 10 percent or more of the school year (18 school days or more)
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 45% | 43% | 47% | 36% | 46% | 55% | 45% | 47% | 45% | 43% | 43% | 46% [ 46% 48% 46% | 44% 43% 42% 53% 43% 50% 44% 47% | 54% 39%
Somewhat serious problem 41% | 42% | 39% 48% 36% 35% 41% | 40% | 38% | 43% | 40% | 41% | 42% 34% 39% 42% 44% 42% 35% 41% 43% 42% 39% | 36% 46%
Total Problem 86% | 85% | 86% | 84% | 82% | 90% | 86% | 87% | 83% | 86% | 83% | 87% | 88% 82% 85% | 86% 87% 84% 88% 84% 93% 86% 86% | 90% 85%
Not a very serious problem 13% 13% 12% 14% 15% 8% 13% 11% 16% 13% 14% 12% 11% 16% 13% 12% 13% 13% 11% 15% 8% 13% 13% 10% 14%
Not a problem at all 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total Not a Problem 14% | 14% | 14% 15% 17% 9% 13% | 13% | 17% | 14% | 16% | 13% | 12% 18% 15% 13% 14% 16% 12% 17% 8% 14% 14% | 11% 16%
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Q64. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - Students falling behind academically as a result of online remote education during COVID

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 48% | 44% | 51% 53% 46% 49% A41% | 49% | 52% | 44% | 52% | 46% | 49% 41% 45% 49% 48% 48% 46% 44% 57% 45% 46% 53% 51%
Somewhat serious problem 38% [ 41% | 36% | 36% | 37% | 38% | 45% | 38% | 37% | 40% | 31% | 43% | 37% 44% 43% | 36% 36% 39% 43% 42% 30% 45% 41% | 34% 37%
Total Problem 86% | 85% | 87% 89% 83% 87% 86% | 87% | 89% | 84% | 83% | 89% | 86% 85% 88% 85% 84% 87% 89% 86% 87% 90% 87% | 87% 88%
Not a very serious problem 12% | 13% | 11% 11% 14% 10% 13% | 11% | 10% | 14% | 14% 10% 12% 11% 11% 13% 15% 11% 8% 11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11%
Not a problem at all 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Total Not a Problem 14% | 15% | 13% 11% 17% 13% 14% | 13% | 11% | 15% | 17% | 11% | 14% 16% 12% 15% 17% 13% 11% 14% 14% 11% 13% | 13% 12%
Q65. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - Students advancing to the next grade even if their academic performance does not meet the expected standards
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 46% | 43% | 48% 40% 43% 52% 52% | 51% | 43% | 41% | 43% | 47% | 41% 55% 50% 47% 46% 48% 43% 45% 43% 44% 47% | 45% 49%
Somewhat serious problem 40% | 40% | 40% 42% 41% 36% 39% | 33% | 42% | 47% | 43% | 38% | 45% 31% 36% 38% 41% 39% 40% 40% 45% 42% 37% | 43% 43%
Total Problem 86% | 83% | 88% 82% 84% 88% 91% | 84% | 85% | 88% | 86% | 85% | 86% 86% 86% 85% 87% 87% 83% 85% 88% 86% 84% | 88% 92%
Not a very serious problem 11% 13% 10% 11% 13% 11% 9% 12% 10% 12% 9% 13% 12% 12% 11% 11% 13% 11% 11% 13% 9% 11% 12% 8% 5%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 0% 3% 6% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 0% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Total Not a Problem 14% | 17% | 12% 17% 16% 12% 9% 15% | 16% | 13% | 14% | 15% | 14% 14% 14% 15% 13% 13% 18% 15% 12% 14% 15% | 12% 8%
Q66. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - Incidents of school shootings and mass violence on school property
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 73% | 69% | 76% 74% 69% 77% 70% | 73% | 76% | 71% | 73% | 72% | 71% 80% 68% 74% 75% 74% 69% 72% 71% 76% 74% | 67% 73%
Somewhat serious problem 21% | 25% 17% 16% 24% 22% 23% | 21% 16% | 23% | 20% | 21% | 24% 13% 24% 19% 19% 22% 24% 22% 25% 18% 19% | 25% 20%
Total Problem 94% | 94% | 93% | 90% | 93% | 99% | 93% | 94% | 92% | 94% | 93% | 93% | 95% 93% 92% | 93% 94% 96% 93% 94% 96% 94% 93% | 92% 93%
Not a very serious problem 5% 5% 6% 8% 6% 0% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5%
Not a problem at all 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Total Not a Problem 6% 7% 7% 10% 7% 1% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6%
Q67. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - The availability of funding for schools
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religi Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 49% | 47% | 51% | 47% | 49% | 52% | 51% | 53% | 49% | 46% | 46% | 51% | 40% 54% 49% | 56% 54% 50% 45% 47% 49% 60% 55% | 38% 48%
Somewhat serious problem 34% | 32% | 36% 39% 34% 30% 31% | 29% | 39% | 37% | 35% | 33% | 41% 37% 31% 29% 34% 32% 33% 35% 28% 31% 29% | 42% 33%
Total Problem 83% | 79% | 87% | 86% | 83% | 82% | 82% | 82% | 88% | 83% | 81% | 84% | 81% 91% 80% | 85% 88% 82% 78% 82% 77% 91% 84% | 80% 81%
Not a very serious problem 13% 16% 10% 12% 11% 13% 17% 13% 10% 14% 13% 13% 16% 8% 17% 10% 9% 14% 17% 13% 21% 7% 12% 16% 13%
Not a problem at all 4% 5% 3% 2% 7% 5% 1% 5% 2% 3% 6% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 4% 6%
Total Not a Problem 17% | 21% | 13% 14% 18% 18% 18% | 18% | 12% | 17% | 19% | 16% | 20% 9% 20% 15% 12% 18% 22% 18% 23% 8% 15% | 20% 19%
Q68. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - The ability of students to maintain focus and attention throughout the school day
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 47% | 43% | 50% | 51% | 47% | 47% | 39% | 48% | 52% | 42% | 48% | 46% | 46% 46% 45% | 48% 48% 44% 48% 44% 45% 52% 50% | 48% 43%
Somewhat serious problem 41% | 44% | 39% 36% 38% 41% 56% | 37% | 40% | 47% | 36% | 44% | 45% 42% 40% 39% 40% 47% 38% 44% 45% 33% 38% | 38% 45%
Total Problem 88% | 87% | 89% | 87% | 85% | 88% | 95% | 85% | 92% | 89% | 84% | 90% | 91% 88% 85% | 87% 88% 91% 86% 88% 90% 85% 88% | 86% 88%
Not a very serious problem 9% 11% 8% 11% 11% 8% 5% 11% 8% 9% 12% 8% 8% 12% 10% 10% 9% 7% 12% 10% 9% 12% 9% 10% 10%
Not a problem at all 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 0% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Total Not a Problem 12% | 13% | 11% 14% 15% 11% 5% 15% 9% 11% | 16% | 10% 9% 12% 15% 13% 11% 10% 14% 13% 10% 15% 12% | 14% 12%
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Q69. Please indicate whether this issue in K-12 schools is - The difference between the number of teaching jobs and the number of qualified teachers
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Very serious problem 49% | 44% | 54% 50% 48% 54% 44% | 52% | 53% | 45% | 50% | 49% | 45% 45% 45% 55% 55% 49% 44% 49% 47% 49% 48% | 46% 53%
Somewhat serious problem 42% | 46% | 38% | 40% | 39% | 43% | 48% | 38% | 41% | 47% | 40% | 43% | 47% 42% 46% | 37% 37% 45% 45% 42% 42% 45% 46% | 39% 42%
Total Problem 91% | 90% | 92% 90% 87% 97% 92% | 90% | 94% | 92% | 90% | 92% | 92% 87% 91% 92% 92% 94% 89% 91% 89% 94% 94% | 85% 95%
Not a very serious problem 7% 8% 6% 9% 9% 2% 8% 8% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 11% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 11% 5% 4% 11% 5%
Not a problem at all 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0%
Total Not a Problem 9% | 10% | 8% 10% | 12% 3% 8% | 10% | 6% 7% | 10% | 7% 8% 12% 9% 8% 8% 7% 11% 9% 11% 6% 5% | 14% 5%
Q70KEY. Lastly, we want to get your opinion on some policies that have been proposed or passed here in New York state and around the country. Please indicate whether you think the policy or initiative is good for K-12 schools, bad for K-12 schools, or will have no effect on K-12 schools?
(ROTATE SERIES Q70-Q78)
Q70. Do you think this is good for K-12 schools, bad for K-12 schools, or will have no effect on K-12 schools? - Allowing teachers to be licensed to carry concealed firearms in schools
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Good for K-12 schools 36% | 42% | 31% 34% 48% 30% 29% | 34% | 35% | 39% | 46% | 30% | 39% 23% 33% 36% 36% 35% 38% 40% 30% 26% 33% | 46% 34%
Bad for K-12 schools 52% | 45% | 58% 52% 41% 60% 57% | 52% | 53% | 51% | 48% | 54% | 49% 62% 57% 50% 53% 50% 54% 51% 55% 62% 58% | 41% 50%
Will have no effect on K-12 schools 12% 13% 11% 13% 11% 10% 14% 14% 12% 10% 6% 15% 12% 14% 10% 13% 11% 15% 8% 9% 15% 12% 9% 13% 17%
Q71. Do you think this is good for K-12 schools, bad for K-12 schools, or will have no effect on K-12 schools? - Requiring all school districts to restrict cell phone use by in K-12 schools througl| the entire school day
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Good for K-12 schools 68% | 69% | 67% 45% 71% 75% 92% | 70% | 62% | 68% | 63% | 70% | 66% 71% 74% 65% 63% 71% 74% 76% 46% 67% 69% | 73% 65%
Bad for K-12 schools 20% 19% | 21% 38% 17% 11% 5% 18% | 23% | 20% | 27% 15% | 21% 10% 19% 21% 23% 16% 17% 15% 34% 18% 21% 16% 19%
Will have no effect on K-12 schools 13% 12% 12% 17% 12% 14% 3% 12% 15% 12% 10% 14% 14% 18% 7% 14% 14% 13% 8% 9% 20% 15% 10% 12% 16%
Q72. Do you think this is good for K-12 schools, bad for K-12 schools, or will have no effect on K-12 schools? - Using school funding to hire school counselors and social workers to address students' emotional and personal needs
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Good for K-12 schools 81% | 79% | 83% 78% 86% 81% 80% | 83% | 83% | 79% | 84% | 80% | 81% 87% 79% 81% 79% 80% 88% 82% 81% 73% 83% | 79% 79%
Bad for K-12 schools 8% 8% 9% 14% 7% 6% 5% [ 10% [ 4% 9% | 11% | 7% 9% 4% 10% 9% 10% 8% 5% 7% 10% 13% 9% 9% 8%
Will have no effect on K-12 schools 10% 13% 7% 8% 7% 13% 14% 7% 12% 12% 5% 13% 10% 9% 12% 10% 11% 12% 6% 11% 9% 14% 7% 12% 13%
Q73. Do you think this is good for K-12 schools, bad for K-12 schools, or will have no effect on K-12 schools? - Reducing or eliminating arts and culture programs, like music and art, to address budget constraints from limited funding
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Good for K-12 schools 19% | 22% | 17% | 24% | 31% | 11% 4% | 28% | 12% | 14% | 31% | 13% | 23% 8% 17% | 20% 17% 18% 25% 20% 24% 13% 22% | 24% 14%
Bad for K-12 schools 72% | 68% | 76% 68% 62% 79% 87% | 66% | 78% | 77% | 66% | 76% | 69% 82% 76% 71% 74% 73% 73% 74% 62% 75% 73% | 65% 77%
Will have no effect on K-12 schools 8% 10% [ 7% 8% 7% 10% 9% 7% | 10% [ 9% 4% 11% | 8% 10% 7% 9% 10% 9% 2% 6% 14% 12% 6% 11% 9%
Q74. Do you think this is good for K-12 schools, bad for K-12 schools, or will have no effect on K-12 schools? - Restricting or banning students' use of artificial intelligence (Al) tools for school work
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem | Rep | Ind/Oth
Good for K-12 schools 51% | 46% | 55% 48% 54% 49% 55% | 52% | 53% | 48% | 54% | 49% 50% 56% 51% 51% 48% 51% 59% 56% 36% 34% 55% | 49% 44%
Bad for K-12 schools 29% | 35% | 24% | 32% | 30% [ 28% | 25% | 31% | 27% | 28% | 31% [ 28% [ 32% 24% 33% | 26% 30% 31% 26% 26% 46% 36% 28% | 33% 32%
Will have no effect on K-12 schools 20% 19% | 21% 20% 16% 23% 20% 16% | 20% | 24% 15% | 23% 18% 19% 16% 23% 23% 18% 15% 19% 18% 29% 17% 19% 24%
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Q75. Do you think this is good for K-12 schools, bad for K-12 schools, or will have no effect on K-12 schools? - Allowing students to use artificial intelligence (Al) for school work

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Good for K-12 schools 38% | 41% | 36% 41% 47% 36% 22% | 49% | 25% | 33% | 46% | 33% | 40% 31% 33% 42% 37% 38% 38% 35% 43% 42% 40% | 39% 32%
Bad for K-12 schools 50% | 46% | 53% | 47% 42% 51% | 65% | 42% | 63% | 52% | 44% | 53% | 48% 47% 55% 49% 48% 52% 53% 53% 45% 42% 50% | 45% 55%
Will have no effect on K-12 schools 12% 13% 11% 12% 11% 13% 13% 10% 12% 15% 10% 13% 12% 22% 11% 9% 15% 10% 8% 12% 12% 15% 10% 16% 13%

Q76. Do you think this is good for K-12 schools, bad for K-12 schools, or will have no effect on K-12 schools? - Raising the minimum salary for public K-12 teachers

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Good for K-12 schools 80% [ 79% | 80% | 82% | 79% | 81% | 74% | 80% | 83% | 78% | 82% | 78% | 75% 77% 75% | 85% 79% 79% 86% 78% 79% 81% 85% | 72% 78%
Bad for K-12 schools 8% 8% 9% 12% 10% 5% 5% 10% 5% 9% 10% 7% 11% 6% 9% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 13% 8% 8% 11% 6%
Will have no effect on K-12 schools 12% 12% 12% 7% 11% 14% 20% 10% 12% 14% 7% 15% 14% 18% 16% 8% 12% 14% 7% 14% 8% 11% 7% 18% 16%

Q77. Do you think this is good for K-12 schools, bad for K-12 schools, - Making it easier to remove teachers from their position without having to give a specific reason, sometimes referred to as removing teacher tenure

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth
Good for K-12 schools 32% | 36% | 30% 34% 40% 24% 32% | 36% | 35% | 27% | 42% | 27% | 37% 33% 30% 32% 23% 36% 43% 34% 24% 28% 32% | 40% 29%
Bad for K-12 schools 53% | 50% | 55% 50% 50% 56% 58% | 52% | 55% | 53% | 48% | 56% | 49% 42% 54% 55% 63% 48% 47% 52% 61% 55% 56% | 46% 55%
Will have no effect on K-12 schools 15% 14% 15% 16% 11% 20% 10% 12% 10% | 20% 9% 18% 14% 25% 15% 13% 14% 16% 10% 15% 15% 17% 12% 14% 17%

Q78. How often do you think parents should communicate with their child's teacher?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish Prot Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth

Daily 14% 16% 12% 23% 16% 8% 4% 19% 7% 12% | 23% 9% 12% 9% 14% 17% 18% 12% 13% 13% 20% 18% 15% 19% 8%
Weekly 31% [ 30% [ 31% [ 31% | 38% | 30% | 18% | 37% | 21% | 29% | 36% | 27% | 36% 19% 32% | 27% 32% 30% 29% 31% 26% 38% 29% | 39% 22%
Bi-weekly 13% 13% 13% 12% 15% 14% 9% 12% 12% 14% 14% 12% 11% 7% 12% 15% 12% 12% 16% 13% 15% 15% 15% 11% 12%

Total Multiple Times Per Month 58% | 59% | 56% | 66% | 69% | 52% | 31% | 68% | 40% | 55% | 73% | 48% | 59% 35% 58% | 59% 62% 54% 58% 57% 61% 71% 59% | 69% 42%
Monthly 25% | 26% | 24% 23% 16% 26% 41% | 20% | 35% | 25% 14% | 31% | 27% 36% 18% 26% 22% 30% 24% 25% 24% 19% 25% 18% 32%
Quarterly 8% 5% 11% 2% 4% 14% | 16% 6% 9% 10% 3% 11% 8% 13% 14% 5% 7% 9% 9% 10% 3% 5% 8% 7% 10%
Only when there is an issue 9% 10% 7% 7% 11% 6% 11% 5% 16% 9% 9% 9% 5% 16% 8% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 9% 4% 8% 6% 14%
Never 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 2%

Total Once a Month or Less 43% | 41% | 44% 34% 31% 47% 69% | 32% | 60% | 45% | 27% | 52% | 41% 65% 41% 41% 39% 46% 42% 44% 39% 28% 42% | 31% 58%

Q79. Which of the following comes closest to your view on using taxpayer dollars to fund public K-12 education?

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White |Afr Amer/Black| Latino | Dem Rep Ind/Oth

While | may not like paying higher taxes, | understand that

. . ) 63% | 63% | 64% 67% 65% 55% 66% | 66% | 63% | 61% | 62% | 64% | 62% 67% 57% 68% 61% 62% 72% 64% 66% 62% 74% 57% 56%
taxes are essential to for supporting my community.
School taxes are too high given the ongoing challenges in K-
12 education. We need to explore more ways to allocate our 37% | 37% | 36% 33% 35% 45% 34% | 34% | 37% | 39% | 38% | 36% | 38% 33% 43% 32% 39% 38% 28% 36% 34% 38% 26% | 43% 44%

tax dollars.
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Q80. In your opinion, what is a fair annual salary for a full-time K-12 public school teacher in your area?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K-
Total M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White [Afr Amer/Black| Latino [ Dem Rep Ind/Oth

Less than $40,000 12% 11% 12% 18% 8% 15% 4% 13% 7% 13% 12% 12% 9% 2% 14% 14% 29% 0% 1% 8% 19% 18% 10% 6% 12%
$40,000 to $54,999 13% | 9% 16% | 16% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 9% | 15% | 15% | 10% | 14% | 13% 4% 15% | 12% 21% 10% 1% 11% 15% 16% 10% | 14% 15%
$55,000 to $69,999 22% | 26% | 20% 18% 18% 30% 25% | 20% 19% | 28% | 20% | 24% | 23% 13% 19% 24% 23% 28% 17% 21% 21% 30% 23% | 22% 24%

Total < $70K 47% | 46% | 48% | 52% | 38% | 55% | 40% | 42% | 41% | 56% | 42% | 50% | 45% 19% 48% | 50% 73% 38% 19% 40% 55% 64% 43% | 42% 51%
$70,000 to $84,999 23% | 21% | 25% 19% 19% 23% 33% | 22% | 21% | 24% 18% | 25% | 24% 29% 24% 22% 15% 32% 21% 25% 21% 16% 21% | 25% 23%
$85,000 to $99,999 13% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 15% 9% 16% | 13% | 21% | 9% | 16% [ 12% | 14% 16% 14% | 12% 6% 19% 19% 14% 8% 13% 14% | 13% 17%

Total $50K-$99K 36% | 35% | 37% 33% 34% 32% 49% | 35% | 42% | 33% | 34% | 37% | 38% 45% 38% 34% 21% 51% 40% 39% 29% 29% 35% | 38% 40%
$100,000 to $149,999 10% | 11% | 9% 9% 15% 7% 9% | 12% | 12% | 7% | 15% | 8% | 12% 25% 8% 9% 2% 8% 25% 13% 8% 6% 12% | 15% 6%
$150,000 to $199,999 3% 5% 2% 2% 8% 2% 1% 5% 4% 1% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 9% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2%
$200,000 or more 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 4% 3% 2% 2% 8% 3% 5% 1% 6% 2% 2%

Total $100K+ 16% | 19% | 15% 15% 27% 13% 11% | 22% 17% 11% | 24% 13% 17% 37% 15% 17% 6% 12% 42% 20% 16% 8% 22% | 21% 10%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Residents

Male 47%
Female 52%
Age
18-34 31%
35-49 27%
50-64 25%
65+ 17%
Region
NYC 43%
Subs 21%
Upst 36%
Child in Household
Yes 37%
No 63%
Catholic 33%
Jewish 6%
Protestant / Christian 21%
Other 41%
Income
<$50K 38%
$50K-$100K 32%
$100K+ 26%
Ethnicity
White 57%
Afr Amer/Black 15%
Latino 13%
Party (If registered)
Democrat 49%
Republican 21%
Independent & Other Parties 23%

Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
April 10 - 22, 2025
801 New York State Residents
MOE +/- 4.1%

This Siena College Poll was conducted April 10 - 22, 2025, among 801 New York State Residents. Of the 801 respond 801 respond were drawn from a proprietary online panel (Cint). Data
from collection modes was statistically adjusted by age, party registration, region, race/ethnicity, education, and gender to ensure representativeness. It has an overall margin of error of +/-4.1
percentage points including the design effects resulting from weighting.

The Siena College Research Institute, directed by Donald Levy, Ph.D., cc political, ic, social, and cultural research primarily in NYS. SCRI, an independent, non-partisan research
institute, subscribes to the American Association of Public Opinion Research Code of Professional Ethics and Practices.

For more information, call Travis Brodbeck, 518-782-6997.
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